

115 Jackson Energy Lane McKee, Kentucky 40447 Telephone (606) 364-1000 ● Fax (606 364-1007

RECEIVED

MAR 02 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Jeff Derouen
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
P O Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Dear Mr. Derouen:

March 1, 2012

Enclosed please find an original and four copies of Jackson Energy Cooperative's tariffs on the Demand Side Management Programs as ordered in the Commission's Order in Case No. 2011-00372.

Respectfully yours,

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE

) on all RScharfu

Donald R. Schaefer

President & CEO

Enclosure

Electric Heat Pump Tune Up Program

Purpose

The electric heat pump tune up program ("Program") is a program to encourage the members of Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson Energy"), who have electric heat pumps or electric furnaces as their primary source for home heating requirements, to have these systems tuned up for increased efficiency. A tune up will consist of a HVAC technician cleaning coils, checking filters, measuring temperature differences, checking thermostat for proper operation and sealing ductwork.

Availability

This program is available in all service territory served by Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation.

Eligibility

This program is targeted to single family stick built homes that have duct systems which are accessible for sealing. In special circumstances a manufactured home may be eligible. The equipment and duct system are required to be a minimum of two years old.

Charges and Payments

Jackson Energy will charge the member a \$50 fee to participate in this program. Upon completion of the audit Jackson Energy will make a \$300 payment to the HVAC technician who performed the services.

Term

This program is contingent upon Jackson Energy's wholesale power supplier East Kentucky Power Cooperative being an active participant by supplying most if not all the funds used to pay the HVAC technician services.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2012 DATE EFFECTIVE: February 24, 2012

ISSUED BY ROSALL RESIDENTITLE President & CEO

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 2011-00372 Dated: February 24, 2012

Electric Thermal Storage Program (ETS)

Purpose

The electric thermal storage program ("ETS Program") is a program to encourage the members of Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson Energy"), who are currently using less efficient electric heating equipment, to consider using electric thermal storage devices. The ETS units are efficient heating units and also assist in the members' overall energy management by moving a significant portion of the energy consumed for heating into off peak hours.

Availability

This program is available in all service territory served by Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation.

Eligibility

All members of Jackson Energy are eligible for the ETS program.

Rebates

Jackson Energy will provide an incentive to members who participate in this program by offering a one time rebate of \$500 for each ETS unit installed by the member.

Term

This program is contingent upon Jackson Energy's wholesale power supplier East Kentucky Power Cooperative being an active participant by supplying most if not all the funds used to pay the rebates.

DATE OF ISSUE: March 1, 2012 DATE EFFECTIVE: February 24, 2012

ISSUED BY Oncell Longing TITLE President & CEO

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. <u>2011-00372</u>

Dated: February 24, 2012

Button Up Weatherization Program

Purpose

The button up weatherization program ("Program") is a program to encourage the members of Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson Energy") to add insulation and/or energy efficient doors, windows, etc. to their existing homes. This program is a part of Jackson Energy's overall demand side management (DSM) effort. Adding insulation and using other weatherization techniques to reduce the heat and cooling losses of a home is economically beneficial for the member and is beneficial for the power supplier.

Availability

This program is available in all service territory served by Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation.

Eligibility

This program is designed primarily for single family stick built homes that use electricity as the primary fuel for whole house heating needs. However manufactured homes and multifamily housing may be eligible. The home is required to be a minimum of two years old.

Rebates

Jackson Energy will provide an incentive to members who participate in this program by offering a one time rebate equal to \$20 per 1,000 BTU reduction resulting from the addition of insulation and/or energy efficient doors, windows, etc. to their homes.

Term

This program is contingent upon Jackson Energy's wholesale power supplier East Kentucky Power Cooperative being an active participant by supplying most if not all the funds used to pay the rebates.

DATE OF ISSUE:	March 1, 2012	DATE EFFE	CTIVE: <u>F</u> e	<u>ebruary 24, 2</u>	<u>012</u>				
ISSUED BY Donal & Scharfu TITLE President & CEO									
	2	/			CTr . 1 ·				
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in									
Case No2011	1-00372	Dated:	February	y 24, 2012					

Air Source Heat Pump Program

Purpose

The air source heat pump program ("Program") is a program to encourage the members of Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson Energy") who are home owners, including manufactured homes, to make decisions to replace electric resistance heating equipment and to install a high efficiency air source heat pump.

Availability

This program is available in all service territory served by Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation.

Eligibility

This program is designed for single family homes that use electric resistance products as the primary heating source. The heating equipment must be a minimum of ten (10) years old. All accessible ducting is required to be sealed. The new heat pump in manufactured homes is required to be 13 SEER or higher, and in stick built homes 14 SEER or higher.

Rebates

Jackson Energy will provide an incentive of \$500 to members who participate in this program.

Term

This program is contingent upon Jackson Energy's wholesale power supplier East Kentucky Power Cooperative being an active participant by supplying most if not all the funds used to pay the rebates.

DATE OF ISSUE:	March 1, 2012	DATE	E EFFECTIVE:	February 24,	<u> 2012</u>
ISSUED BY Don	ald R Schau	fu	TITLE Presid	lent & CEO	
	4				

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 2011-00372 _____ Dated: _February 24, 2012 _____.